
 Bainville Town Council Meeting  
City Office 

211 Clark Ave. East 
Monday May 8, 2023 at 7:00 PM 

 

I. Call Meeting to Order  

II. Pledge of Allegiance  

III. Roll Call—Establish a quorum 
 _____ Mayor, Toby Romo   _____ Councilperson, Nick Tester  
 _____ Councilperson, Carol Rasmussen  _____ Councilperson, Will Rathbun 

IV. Approval of Agenda 

V. Approval of regular meeting minutes dated April 10, 2023. 

VI. Treasurers Report 
a. Cash Balance Report 
b. Bank Reconciliation Report 
c. YTD Expense vs Budget 
d. YTD Revenue vs Budget 
e. Petty Cash Spreadsheet for April 2023. 
f. Bank Statements, April 2023. 
g. YTD Receipts from Utility Billing. 
h. Review delinquent accounts. 
i. Approve claims, JVs in the amount of $14,337.65 
j. Approve payroll in the amount of $7,483.91 
k. Approve voiding Check 13640 due to printing error.  

VII. Public Comments or Formal Complaints on items not on agenda.  
VIII. Department or Committee Reports  

A. Public Works/Fire Chief Report: 

• Water Loss update: 

MAPs with Devin Beal was here last week mapping our water and sewer assets.  Dan 
will continue checking every valve and curb stop to detect any possible leaks. 

• Water project update: 

B. Roosevelt County Sheriff’s Department Update. 
• Citations, updates. 

C. Committee reports:   
• Committee on Streets 
• Committee on Community Development 
• Committee on Fire 
• LEPC Meeting on May 16, 2023 

IX. Old Business 

X. New Business 
A. Building Permits: 

• Kam Murnion—Redoing the deck on the front of the house 
• John Gilligan-Sidewalk Removal at 108 5th Ave East 



• Jason Westbury—Update on Fence Permit 
B. Resolution—Adopt a resolution authorizing the Notice of Lien Filing for Delinquent Water 

&/or Sewer Charges 

C. Resolution—Adopt a resolution establishing a late fee for delinquent water services and set 
a public hearing on June 12, 2023. 

D. Mayor’s recommendations for Seasonal Maintenance Workers  

E. Property Improvement Award. 
• Discussion on setting aside a dollar amount for: 

o Most improved yard (example) 
o Best fence project (example) 
o Best home improvement project (example) 
o Best Garden (example) 

• This would require an application, before & after pictures.  Possibly the Community 
Development Committee could judge the submissions.  Application due October 31st.  
Winners are awarded at the November council meeting. 

XI. Mayor’s Report: 
• Financial Audit update for FY2022.  Audit is moving along.  
• Summary of Fund expenditures & revenues.   
• The voting map issue was resolved by our attorney working with the County. 
• Budget process for FY24 is beginning.  

• Resolution—Adopt a resolution adopting Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Preliminary 
Budget and set the Public Hearing for August 14, 2023. 

• Discussion on rate study 

 April of 2020 water loss was 845,417 gallons, a 64% loss.  $1733/month 
 April of 2021 water loss was 750,200 gallons, a 64% loss.  $1538/month 
 April of 2022 water loss was 303,590 gallons, a 44% loss.  $622/month 
 April of 2023 water loss was       9,340 gallons, a   2% loss.  $19/month 

XII. Adjourn  
***Next Regular Meeting will be Monday, June 12, 2023, 7:00 pm Town Office*** 



Regular Meeting Minutes of April 10, 2023 
Bainville Town Council 
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The Regular meeting of the Bainville Town Council was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor Toby 
Romo at the Bainville Town Hall, 211 Clark Avenue East.  Present were:  Will Rathbun, Carol 
Rasmussen, Toby Romo and Nick Tester.  A quorum was established.  Also present were Clerk, 
Nikki Rogers; and Public Works Director, Lyle Lambert was absent.  Guests included: David Norton, 
Darrel Rasmussen, Patti Malkuch, and Jess Malkuch.  

Will Rathbun moved to approve the agenda with the additions of a building permit submitted by 
Jason Westbury at 204 Rhea Avenue West. Carol Rasmussen seconded the motion. All voted in favor 
and motion carried. 

Carol Rasmussen moved to approve the minutes dated March 13, 2023 as submitted.  Will Rathbun 
seconded the motion. All voted in favor and motion carried. 

Carol Rasmussen moved to approve the minutes dated March 23, 2023 as submitted.  Nick Tester 
seconded the motion. All voted in favor and motion carried. 

Treasurer’s Report: 
a. Cash Balance Report—included 
b. Bank Reconciliation Report—included 
c. YTD Expense vs Budget—included  
d. YTD Revenue vs Budget—included 
e. Petty Cash Spreadsheet for March 2023. —included 
f. Bank Statements, March 2023. —included 
g. YTD Receipts from Utility Billing. —included 
h. Review delinquent accounts. 
i. Approve claims, JVs in the amount of $ 19,849.06 

Will Rathbun moved to approve the claims and JVs in the amount of $ 19,849.06. Nick 
Tester seconded the motion. All voted in favor and motion carried. 

j. Approve payroll in the amount of $11,049.04. 
Carol Rasmussen moved to approve payroll in the amount of $11,049.04. Nick Tester 
seconded the motion. All voted in favor and motion carried. 

k. Approve voiding Checks 13569, 13597, 13595, and 13596 due to returning item and 
printing errors. 
Carol Rasmussen moved to approve voiding Checks 13569, 13597, 13595, and 13596 due to 
returning item and printing errors. Will Rathbun seconded the motion. All voted in favor 
and motion carried. 

Public Comment 
Jess Malkuch inquired on his sewer backing up in his basement in the last month. Mayor Romo will 
look into the sewer lines in his alley. 

Public Works Report 

• Water Loss update: 

MAPs with Devin Beal are planning to be in Bainville the first week of May to lead 3 projects.  
A Lead test, a leak test, and to build a GIS mapping tool for all water & sewer valves, 
manholes, and hydrants. 

MAPs is working on the rate study currently. 

• Water project update: 
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 Scope of work may change.  We have until December of 2025 to use the Grant money for a 
water project. 

Roosevelt County Sheriff’s Report—None  

Court Report—None  

Local Emergency Planning Committee—No new update  

Sewer Impact Fee Committee—No new update  

Committee on Fire—Meeting on April 17, 2023 at 6:00 PM 

Committee on Streets: Meeting on April 10, 2023 at 6:00 PM 

Committee on Community Development: Meeting on April 14, 2023 at 4:00 PM 

Public Hearing 

A. Resolution— A resolution of the Bainville Town Council providing an amendment of the 
Fiscal Year 2022-2023 budget to acknowledge amending expenditures exceeding the 
original appropriations.  

Will Rathbun moved to adopt resolution providing an amendment of the Fiscal Year 2022-
2023 budget to acknowledge amending expenditures exceeding the original appropriations. 
Carol Rasmussen seconded the motion. All voted in favor and motion carried. 

B. Ordinance—Adopt ordinance amending Title 4 Sewer and Water Chapters 02 Sewer 
Connection Regulations and 06 Water Regulation to include a change in fees.  

Carol Rasmussen moved to adopt an ordinance amending Title 4 Sewer and Water Chapters 
02 Sewer Connection Regulations and 06 Water Regulation to include a change in fees. Will 
Rathbun seconded the motion. All voted in favor and motion carried. 

C. Resolution-- A resolution of the Bainville Town Council establishing fees for connection to 
water and sewer infrastructure.  

• Customers will not be billed to turn the water off at the curb stop for line.   

Nick Tester moved to adopt a resolution of the Bainville Town Council establishing fees for 
connection to water and sewer infrastructure with additional language “No charge for 
maintenance or emergency related shut offs.” Carol Rasmussen seconded the motion. All 
voted in favor and motion carried. 

Old Business—None  

New Business 

A. Approval to disburse checks in the amount of $140,600.00 for: 

• John Beard    $    7,030.00 
1356 Hwy 59N  
Miles City, MT 59301 

• Bainville School    $ 14,060.00 
PO Box 177  



Regular Meeting Minutes Page 3 
 

Bainville MT 59212   

• Bainville Rural Fire District   $    7,030.00 
PO Box 148  
Bainville MT 59212   

• Bainville Triangle LLC    $  28,120.00 
650 San Andres Drive 
Solana Beach, CA 92075   

• Bainville Triangle LLC   $  56,240.00 
650 San Andres Drive  
Solana Beach, CA 92075   

• John Gilligan    $    7,030.00 
PO Box 13630  
Scottsdale, AZ 85267   

• Thomas Robinson   $    7,030.00 
PO Box 410  
Bainville, MT 59212   

• Claudia Kummer   $    7,030.00 
PO Box 158  
Bainville MT 59212   

• Mathew Arps    $    7,030.00 
6002 Elysian RD Unit 201  
Billings, MT 59101-6799  

Carol Rasmussen moved approve disbursing checks in the amount of $140,600.00 to the payer 
listed on the agenda. Nick Tester seconded the motion. All voted in favor and motion carried. 

B. Building Permit: 

• Fence Permit—Jason Westbury at 204 Rhea Avenue West 

Mayor and Council reviewed the permit application. The application was missing the 
picture of the fence location. Nick Tester moved to approve the application upon inspection 
from Mayor Romo or Council President Rathbun. Carol Rasmussen seconded the motion. All 
voted in favor and motion carried. 

C. Discuss updating the Capital Improvement Plan. 

Mayor Romo and council agreed to send the CIP (Capital Improvement Plan) to the Committee 
on Community Development.  

D. Review of Chapter 7.06 Nuisances. 

Mayor Romo discussed Chapter 7.06 Nuisances with the County Attorney. They are willing to 
enforce any citations related to 7.06.015 Restricting the Keeping of Junk and Declaring Junk as a 
Nuisance.  

E. Request to start Town Council Meetings with a prayer. 
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A request from Council member Rasmussen to start the Town Council Meetings with a prayer 
was discussed with the Mayor and Council. Mayor Romo suggested Council member Rasmussen 
check with Town Attorney Christofferson. 

F. Discussion on late fee for utility billing.  

Mayor and Council discussed implementing a late fee for any bills 30 days late. A suggestion 
would be to have a 15.00 late fee every 30 days. Ongoing discussion will continue.  

Financial Report: 
• Financial Audit update for FY2022. 
• Summary of Fund expenditures & revenues. 

• March of 2020 water loss was 988,074 gallons, a 69% loss.  $2026/month 
• March of 2021 water loss was 662,812 gallons, a 59% loss.  $1359/month 
• March of 2022 water loss was 407,090 gallons, a 49% loss.  $835/month 
• March of 2023 water loss was 90,590 gallons, a 18% loss.     $186/month 

 
Will Rathbun moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:22 PM.  

Attest:       Approved By: 

 
              
Nikki Rogers, CMC     Toby Romo 
Clerk-Treasurer     Mayor 
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Petty Cash Report

Fund Activity.Account Amount PC Receipt #  Reimbursement Description Date
1000 410500.310 11.45$      309 Nikki Rogers Priority Postage Mail 3/15/2023
5210 430510.310 29.05$      310 Lyle Lambert Priority Postage Mail 3/15/2023
1000 410500.310 10.00$      311 Nikki Rogers Key Deposit 3/27/2023
5210 430510.310 29.05$      312 Lyle Lambert Priority Postage Mail 3/22/2023
5210 430510.310 29.05$      313 Lyle Lambert Priority Postage Mail 4/4/2023
1000 410500.310 23.53$      314 Nikki Rogers Certified Mail--SIF 4/12/2023
1000 410500.310 16.26$      315 Nikki Rogers Certified Mail--SIF 4/18/2023
1000 410500.310 8.13$         316 Nikki Rogers Certified Mail--SIF 5/1/2023
5210 430510.310 317

156.52$    

cash on hand $87.51 from previous balance
2/13/2023 deposit 212.49$      from Accounts Payable 

total	cash	 $300.00 should equal $300.00
claims 156.52$      
Balance $143.48 left in envelope

Total



PO Box 4999
Helena, MT 59604

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

TOWN OF BAINVILLE
PO BOX 92
BAINVILLE MT 59212-0092

Managing Your Accounts

Branch Name Culbertson

Branch Location 205 Broadway Ave

Branch Number 406-787-6661

Online Banking www.opportunitybank.com

Summary of Accounts

Account Type Account Number Ending Balance

PUBLIC FUND WITH INTEREST XXXXXX4685 $339,481.19

PUBLIC FUND WITH INTEREST - XXXXXX4685

Account Summary
Date Description Amount

04/01/2023 Beginning Balance $265,034.39

16 Credit(s) This Period $162,850.80

14 Debit(s) This Period $88,404.00

04/28/2023 Ending Balance $339,481.19

Interest Summary
Description Amount

Interest Earned From 04/01/2023 Through 04/28/2023

Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.02%

Interest Days 28

Interest Earned $5.31

Interest Paid This Period $5.31

Interest Paid Year-to-Date $18.02

Account Activity

Post Date Description Debits Credits Balance

04/01/2023 Beginning Balance $265,034.39

04/03/2023
TRANSFER TO PUBLIC FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX554111

$5,700.00 $259,334.39

04/03/2023 USDA RD DCFO PAYMENT 0000 $1,404.00 $257,930.39

04/04/2023
TRANSFER TO PUBLIC FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX554111

$4,300.00 $253,630.39

04/05/2023
TRANSFER TO PUBLIC FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX554111

$4,200.00 $249,430.39

04/05/2023 PAYGOV.US, LLC TF4.3 TOWN OF BAINVIL $475.44 $249,905.83

04/06/2023
TRANSFER TO PUBLIC FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX554111

$9,400.00 $240,505.83

04/06/2023 DEPOSIT $140,000.00 $380,505.83

04/07/2023 DEPOSIT $7,304.19 $387,810.02

04/10/2023 PAYGOV.US, LLC TF4.6 TOWN OF BAINVIL $104.62 $387,914.64

04/11/2023
TRANSFER TO PUBLIC FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX554111

$100.00 $387,814.64

04/11/2023 PAYGOV.US, LLC TF4.7.23 TOWN OF BAINVIL $104.62 $387,919.26

04/12/2023
TRANSFER TO PUBLIC FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX554111

$100.00 $387,819.26

04/12/2023 PAYGOV.US, LLC TF4.10 TOWN OF BAINVIL $138.73 $387,957.99

Statement Ending 04/28/2023
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PUBLIC FUND WITH INTEREST - XXXXXX4685 (continued)

Account Activity (continued)

Post Date Description Debits Credits Balance

04/13/2023
TRANSFER TO PUBLIC FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX554111

$100.00 $387,857.99

04/14/2023
TRANSFER TO PUBLIC FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX554111

$26,100.00 $361,757.99

04/14/2023 DEPOSIT $5,466.88 $367,224.87

04/17/2023
TRANSFER TO PUBLIC FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX554111

$15,600.00 $351,624.87

04/18/2023
TRANSFER TO PUBLIC FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX554111

$2,600.00 $349,024.87

04/19/2023
TRANSFER TO PUBLIC FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX554111

$1,700.00 $347,324.87

04/19/2023 PAYGOV.US, LLC TF4.17 TOWN OF BAINVIL $269.68 $347,594.55

04/20/2023
TRANSFER TO PUBLIC FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX554111

$400.00 $347,194.55

04/20/2023 PAYGOV.US, LLC TF 4.18 TOWN OF BAINVIL $116.99 $347,311.54

04/24/2023 DEPOSIT $6,463.84 $353,775.38

04/24/2023 PAYGOV.US, LLC TF4.20 TOWN OF BAINVIL $250.00 $354,025.38

04/26/2023 PAYGOV.US, LLC TF 4.24 TOWN OF BAINVIL $400.00 $354,425.38

04/27/2023 PAYGOV.US, LLC TF4.25 TOWN OF BAINVIL $114.63 $354,540.01

04/28/2023
TRANSFER TO PUBLIC FUND CHECKING ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX554111

$16,700.00 $337,840.01

04/28/2023 DEPOSIT $762.91 $338,602.92

04/28/2023 DEPOSIT $872.96 $339,475.88

04/28/2023 INTEREST $5.31 $339,481.19

04/28/2023 Ending Balance $339,481.19

Daily Balances

Date Amount

04/03/2023 $257,930.39

04/04/2023 $253,630.39

04/05/2023 $249,905.83

04/06/2023 $380,505.83

04/07/2023 $387,810.02

04/10/2023 $387,914.64

Date Amount

04/11/2023 $387,919.26

04/12/2023 $387,957.99

04/13/2023 $387,857.99

04/14/2023 $367,224.87

04/17/2023 $351,624.87

04/18/2023 $349,024.87

Date Amount

04/19/2023 $347,594.55

04/20/2023 $347,311.54

04/24/2023 $354,025.38

04/26/2023 $354,425.38

04/27/2023 $354,540.01

04/28/2023 $339,481.19

Overdraft and Returned Item Fees

Total for this period Total year-to-date

Total Overdraft Fees $0.00 $0.00

Total Returned Item Fees $0.00 $0.00

Statement Ending 04/28/2023 Page 3 of 4
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#0000 #0000$140,000.00 $7,304.1904/06/2023 04/07/2023

#0000 #0000$5,466.88 $6,463.8404/14/2023 04/24/2023

#0000 #0000$762.91 $872.9604/28/2023 04/28/2023

0000000000004685
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PO Box 4999
Helena, MT 59604

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

TOWN OF BAINVILLE
PO BOX 92
BAINVILLE MT 59212-0092

Managing Your Accounts

Branch Name Culbertson

Branch Location 205 Broadway Ave

Branch Number 406-787-6661

Online Banking www.opportunitybank.com

Summary of Accounts

Account Type Account Number Ending Balance

PUBLIC FUND CHECKING XXXXXX4111 $89.79

PUBLIC FUND CHECKING - XXXXXX4111

Account Summary
Date Description Amount

04/01/2023 Beginning Balance $87.90

14 Credit(s) This Period $87,983.43

39 Debit(s) This Period $87,981.54

04/28/2023 Ending Balance $89.79

 

Account Activity

Post Date Description Debits Credits Balance

04/01/2023 Beginning Balance $87.90

04/03/2023 UIT PMT STATE OF MONTANA TXP* 0099415 * IIT* 84\ $83.77 $4.13

04/03/2023 IRS USATAXPYMT 270349360243919 $2,039.58 -$2,035.45

04/03/2023 CHECK # 13435 $30.00 -$2,065.45

04/03/2023 CHECK # 13576 $2,163.90 -$4,229.35

04/03/2023 CHECK # 13578 $1,389.54 -$5,618.89

04/03/2023
TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC FUND INTEREST ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX004685

$5,700.00 $81.11

04/04/2023 STATE OF MONTANA MT TAX PMT XXXXXX3002WTH $392.00 -$310.89

04/04/2023 CHECK # 13564 $1,058.03 -$1,368.92

04/04/2023 CHECK # 13579 $2,845.71 -$4,214.63

04/04/2023
TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC FUND INTEREST ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX004685

$4,300.00 $85.37

04/05/2023
MT30999 STATE OF MONTANA MT DEPT OF
TRANSPORTATION (406) 444-9836, #1809763

$983.43 $1,068.80

04/05/2023 CHECK # 13565 $99.40 $969.40

04/05/2023 CHECK # 13580 $5,165.64 -$4,196.24

04/05/2023
TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC FUND INTEREST ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX004685

$4,200.00 $3.76

04/06/2023 CHECK # 13571 $9,375.00 -$9,371.24

04/06/2023 TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC FUND INTEREST ACCOUNT $9,400.00 $28.76

Statement Ending 04/28/2023
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PUBLIC FUND CHECKING - XXXXXX4111 (continued)

Account Activity (continued)

Post Date Description Debits Credits Balance

XXXXXXXX004685

04/11/2023 CHECK # 13614 $60.00 -$31.24

04/11/2023
TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC FUND INTEREST ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX004685

$100.00 $68.76

04/12/2023 CHECK # 13601 $90.00 -$21.24

04/12/2023
TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC FUND INTEREST ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX004685

$100.00 $78.76

04/13/2023 CHECK # 13566 $159.95 -$81.19

04/13/2023
TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC FUND INTEREST ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX004685

$100.00 $18.81

04/14/2023 CHECK # 13581 $7,030.00 -$7,011.19

04/14/2023 CHECK # 13588 $406.26 -$7,417.45

04/14/2023 CHECK # 13590 $4,211.00 -$11,628.45

04/14/2023 CHECK # 13594 $7,030.00 -$18,658.45

04/14/2023 CHECK # 13600 $249.40 -$18,907.85

04/14/2023 CHECK # 13602 $58.52 -$18,966.37

04/14/2023 CHECK # 13610 $90.00 -$19,056.37

04/14/2023 CHECK # 13615 $7,030.00 -$26,086.37

04/14/2023
TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC FUND INTEREST ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX004685

$26,100.00 $13.63

04/17/2023 CHECK # 13585 $45.97 -$32.34

04/17/2023 CHECK # 13589 $7,030.00 -$7,062.34

04/17/2023 CHECK # 13591 $394.65 -$7,456.99

04/17/2023 CHECK # 13599 $1,009.49 -$8,466.48

04/17/2023 CHECK # 13611 $7,030.00 -$15,496.48

04/17/2023 CHECK # 13613 $90.00 -$15,586.48

04/17/2023
TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC FUND INTEREST ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX004685

$15,600.00 $13.52

04/18/2023 CHECK # 13592 $605.00 -$591.48

04/18/2023 CHECK # 13603 $61.23 -$652.71

04/18/2023 CHECK # 13609 $1,000.00 -$1,652.71

04/18/2023 CHECK # 13612 $871.30 -$2,524.01

04/18/2023
TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC FUND INTEREST ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX004685

$2,600.00 $75.99

04/19/2023 CHECK # 13593 $104.14 -$28.15

04/19/2023 CHECK # 13608 $1,666.66 -$1,694.81

04/19/2023
TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC FUND INTEREST ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX004685

$1,700.00 $5.19

04/20/2023 CHECK # 13586 $32.55 -$27.36

04/20/2023 CHECK # 13598 $279.30 -$306.66

04/20/2023
TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC FUND INTEREST ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX004685

$400.00 $93.34

04/28/2023 IRS USATAXPYMT 270351832961095 $1,599.44 -$1,506.10

04/28/2023 CHECK # 13582 $14,060.00 -$15,566.10

04/28/2023 CHECK # 13617 $1,044.11 -$16,610.21

04/28/2023
TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC FUND INTEREST ACCOUNT
XXXXXXXX004685

$16,700.00 $89.79

04/28/2023 Ending Balance $89.79

Checks Cleared
Check Nbr Date Amount

13435 04/03/2023 $30.00

Check Nbr Date Amount

13564* 04/04/2023 $1,058.03

Check Nbr Date Amount

13565 04/05/2023 $99.40

Statement Ending 04/28/2023 Page 3 of 8
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PUBLIC FUND CHECKING - XXXXXX4111 (continued)

Checks Cleared (continued)
Check Nbr Date Amount

13566 04/13/2023 $159.95

13571* 04/06/2023 $9,375.00

13576* 04/03/2023 $2,163.90

13578* 04/03/2023 $1,389.54

13579 04/04/2023 $2,845.71

13580 04/05/2023 $5,165.64

13581 04/14/2023 $7,030.00

13582 04/28/2023 $14,060.00

13585* 04/17/2023 $45.97

13586 04/20/2023 $32.55

13588* 04/14/2023 $406.26

Check Nbr Date Amount

13589 04/17/2023 $7,030.00

13590 04/14/2023 $4,211.00

13591 04/17/2023 $394.65

13592 04/18/2023 $605.00

13593 04/19/2023 $104.14

13594 04/14/2023 $7,030.00

13598* 04/20/2023 $279.30

13599 04/17/2023 $1,009.49

13600 04/14/2023 $249.40

13601 04/12/2023 $90.00

13602 04/14/2023 $58.52

Check Nbr Date Amount

13603 04/18/2023 $61.23

13608* 04/19/2023 $1,666.66

13609 04/18/2023 $1,000.00

13610 04/14/2023 $90.00

13611 04/17/2023 $7,030.00

13612 04/18/2023 $871.30

13613 04/17/2023 $90.00

13614 04/11/2023 $60.00

13615 04/14/2023 $7,030.00

13617* 04/28/2023 $1,044.11

* Indicates skipped check number

Daily Balances

Date Amount

04/03/2023 $81.11

04/04/2023 $85.37

04/05/2023 $3.76

04/06/2023 $28.76

04/11/2023 $68.76

Date Amount

04/12/2023 $78.76

04/13/2023 $18.81

04/14/2023 $13.63

04/17/2023 $13.52

04/18/2023 $75.99

Date Amount

04/19/2023 $5.19

04/20/2023 $93.34

04/28/2023 $89.79

Overdraft and Returned Item Fees

Total for this period Total year-to-date

Total Overdraft Fees $0.00 $0.00

Total Returned Item Fees $0.00 $0.00

Statement Ending 04/28/2023 Page 4 of 8
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#13435 #13564$30.00 $1,058.0304/03/2023 04/04/2023

#13565 #13566$99.40 $159.9504/05/2023 04/13/2023

#13571 #13576$9,375.00 $2,163.9004/06/2023 04/03/2023

#13578 #13579$1,389.54 $2,845.7104/03/2023 04/04/2023

#13580 #13581$5,165.64 $7,030.0004/05/2023 04/14/2023

0000000000554111
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#13582 #13585$14,060.00 $45.9704/28/2023 04/17/2023

#13586 #13588$32.55 $406.2604/20/2023 04/14/2023

#13589 #13590$7,030.00 $4,211.0004/17/2023 04/14/2023

#13591 #13592$394.65 $605.0004/17/2023 04/18/2023

#13593 #13594$104.14 $7,030.0004/19/2023 04/14/2023

0000000000554111
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#13598 #13599$279.30 $1,009.4904/20/2023 04/17/2023

#13600 #13601$249.40 $90.0004/14/2023 04/12/2023

#13602 #13603$58.52 $61.2304/14/2023 04/18/2023

#13608 #13609$1,666.66 $1,000.0004/19/2023 04/18/2023

#13610 #13611$90.00 $7,030.0004/14/2023 04/17/2023

0000000000554111
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#13612 #13613$871.30 $90.0004/18/2023 04/17/2023

#13614 #13615$60.00 $7,030.0004/11/2023 04/14/2023

#13617 $1,044.1104/28/2023

0000000000554111
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Minutes of the Committee on Streets 
Town Hall 211 Clark Avenue East 

April 10, 2023 6 pm. 

Present were committee members: Nick Tester, Russell Bowker, Toby Romo. 
Community members present were David Norton. 
 
Meeting was called to order at 6pm by Toby Romo. 
 
Nick Tester moved to approve agenda, Russell Bowker seconded, motion 
passed. 
 
Public comments not on agenda:  none. 
 
New business: 

A. Discussion on Sight triangle  
Russell Bowker moved to recommend to the Town council, a 20' x 20' 
sight triangle on alleys and a 40' x 40' sight triangle on streets.  Sight 
must not be obstructed up to 8' in height.  Measurements are taken 
from the edge of the gravel surface of the road.  Nick seconded.  Motion 
passed. 

B. Discussion on Speed limits in Town  
Russell Bowker moved to recommend to the Town council a 20 mph 
speed limit on all gravel roads in the town limits.  Nick Tester seconded; 
Motion passed. 

C. Discussion on improvements of streets 
 
Nick Tester moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:35pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
Toby Romo 
 

 





















RESOLUTION NO. XXX 

Resolution of the Town Council of the Town of Bainville authorizing the 
Notice of Lien Filing for Delinquent Water &/or Sewer Charges 

WHEREAS, the TOWN OF BAINVILLE, pursuant to M.C.A. 7-13-4309, hereby 
directs the Bainville Finance Office to file a “Notice of Lien Filing for Delinquent 
Water &/or Sewer Charges”.  Said filing will include the delinquencies along with 
interest, penalties, filing fees and any other related water &/or sewer costs which 
are owed to the Town of Bainville, 211 Clark Avenue East, Bainville, MT 59212, 
as a tax against the property; and 

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby 
approves the “Notice of Lien Filing for Delinquent Water &/or Sewer Charges”. 
Exhibit A 

INTRODUCED AND PASSED at the regular meeting of the City Council of the 
Town of Bainville on May 8, 2023. 

 
AYES: ____ 
NAYS:____ 
ABSENT:_____ 

 
APPROVED by the City Council of the Town of Bainville, Montana and approved 
by the Mayor on the 8th day of May, 2023. 
 
 
      _____________________________ 
      Toby Romo,  

Mayor 
ATTEST:      
 
_____________________________ 
Nikki Rogers, CMC/CMMC 
Clerk-Treasurer 
 



Return to: 
Town of Bainville 
PO Box 92 
Bainville, MT 59212 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF 
DELINQUENT WATER &/OR SEWER CHARGES 

 
          NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following described property is encumbered with delinquent 
water &/or sewer charges, other related water &/or sewer charges, interest, filing fees and penalties 
which are owed to the Town of Bainville, 211 Clark Avenue East, Bainville, MT  59212.  The delinquent 
fees which are continuing to accrue with interest and penalty will be added as a tax/lien against the 
property pursuant to M.C.A. 7-13-4309. 
 

Property Description:  
 

TUBMAN ADD (BAINVILLE), S33, T28 N, R58 E, LTS 10 11 & 12 BLK 11 
 
 

Tax Parcel ID: 17-4051-33-1-12-01-0000 
 
Physical Address: 108 CLARK AVENUE WEST 

 
Property owner and tax assessment addressee: 
DANIELSWEARINGEN 
PO BOX 246 
BAINVILLE, MT 59212 

 
 
 
                  DATED this _______________day of______________20___. 
 
 
TOWN OF BAINVILLE 
 
By:_____________________________________ 
 
Its:_____________________________________ 
 



Draft dated: 05/08/23 
RESOLUTION NUMBER XXX 

 
A resolution of the Bainville Town Council of Bainville Montana establishing a 
late fee for delinquent water services and set a public hearing on June 12, 
2023. 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Montana Code Annotated 7-1-4123 (7) authorizes local 
governments to charge reasonable fees for the provision of services; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Town Council duly advertised and conducted a public hearing 
relating to these proposed fees; and 
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing was duly advertised in the Community News on May 
18, 2023, May 25, 21023 and June 1, 2023 and held by the Town Council on June 12, 
2023 in order to give the public an opportunity to be heard; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Bainville, 
hereby adopts a $15.00 late fee with an effective date upon adoption of July 1, 2023; 
and  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the late fee will be assessed at 5:00 PM on the 15th of 
the month or the following Monday if the 15th falls on the weekend; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that resolutions in conflict herewith are repealed as of 
the effective date of this resolution.  
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this ___ day of _______________, 202__. 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________   __________________________________ 
Nikki Rogers, CMC     Toby Romo 
City Clerk      Mayor 
 
 
(SEAL) 
 



RESOLUTION NUMBER XXX 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF BAINVILLE, MONTANA, ADOPTING FISCAL YEAR 
2023-2024 PRELIMINARY BUDGET AND SET THE PUBLIC HEARING FOR AUGUST 14, 
2023. 
 

WHEREAS, the Town of Bainville met on May 8, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. and will hold said 
meetings in accordance with MCA 7-6-4021; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Council is in the process of reviewing the preliminary budget for Fiscal Year 
2023-2024; and 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 
BAINVILLE THAT: 
 
The Town Council approve the preliminary budget to allow for revenue and expenditure 
postings beginning July 1st, 2023. 

 
 

PASSED by the Town Council and APPROVED this 8th of May, 2023. 
 
 
 
             
       Toby Romo,  

Mayor 
 
 

ATTEST: 
          
            
     
       
Nikki Rogers, CMC-CMMC      
Clerk-Treasurer     
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